No. 27.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 AND 1934.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 1731

MADE UNDER SECTION 116 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Lefka to contract a loan.

H. R. PALMER, Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 116 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 and 1934, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

- 1. That the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of Lefka, (hereinafter called the "Municipal Corporation"), shall be at liberty to borrow the sum of three thousand pounds (£3,000) at a rate of interest not exceeding six and a half per centum $(6\frac{1}{2}\%)$ per annum repayable by the Municipal Corporation in ten (10) equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest).
- 2. That the Municipal Corporation shall in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on the revenues the annual instalment repayable in the year to which such estimates relate.
- 3. That the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Municipal Corporation for the purpose of buying over the Lefka Electric Company Limited.

Ordered in Council, this 3rd day of February, 1937.

a in Council, this six day of Testiany, 1000.

(M.P. 1323/29.)

R. J. THORNE THORNE,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 28.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 AND 1934.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 1732

MADE UNDER SECTION 116 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Famagusta to contract a loan.

H. R. PALMER, Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 116 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 and 1934, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

1. That the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Townsmen of Famagusta, (hereinafter called the "Municipal Corporation"), shall be at liberty to borrow the sum of five thousand pounds (£5,000) at a rate of

interest not exceeding five per centum (5%) per annum repayable by the Municipal Corporation in fifteen (15) equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest).

- 2. That the Municipal Corporation shall in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on the revenues the annual instalment repayable in the year to which such estimates relate.
- 3. That the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Municipal Corporation for the purpose of asphalting the streets of Famagusta.

Ordered in Council, this 3rd day of February, 1937.

(M.P. 839/36.)

R. J. THORNE THORNE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 29.

THE TREE PLANTING VILLAGE AREAS LAWS, 1930 TO 1936.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 13.

H. R. PALMER, Governor.

Whereas at a meeting duly convened and held at the village of Larnaka tis Lapithou, in the District of Kyrenia, on the 5th day of April, 1936, it was determined by the voters present thereat that three areas should be reserved as the Tree Planting Area of the village of Larnaka tis Lapithou.

And whereas at the said meeting the boundaries of the said areas have been fixed and described :

And whereas the Mukhtar of the village of Larnaka tis Lapithou has forwarded to the Commissioner of the District of Kyrenia a report, signed and sealed by him, containing a description with boundaries of the said areas and stating that the said areas fulfil the conditions in section 10 (4) of the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936, prescribed:

And whereas the said Commissioner has transmitted the said report, together with his recommendations, to the Colonial Secretary for the consideration of the Governor:

And whereas the Governor considers it expedient, having regard to all the circumstances, that the areas in the said report described should be reserved as the Tree Planting Area of the village of Larnaka tis Lapithou:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 13 of the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936, is pleased to order and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

The areas described in the Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be and shall be reserved as the Tree Planting Area of the village of Larnaka tis Lapithou in the District of Kyrenia.